
 
 

ETHICS AND ENGAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 8 January 2024 6.00 pm Committee Rooms 1 and 2 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Adrianna McNulty (Chair), Liz Bushell (Vice-Chair), 
Thomas Dyer, Gary Hewson, Ric Metcalfe, Hilton Spratt, 
Rachel Storer, Dylan Stothard and Aiden Wells 
 

Substitute member(s): 
 

Councillors Natasha Chapman, Martin Christopher, 
Donald Nannestad, Clare Smalley and Joshua Wells 
 

Independent Person(s): 
 

Fred Mann 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Democratic Services 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 10 November 2021  
 

3 - 4 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  New Member Induction Programme 2024  
 

5 - 142 

4.  Work Programme - Feedback on Suggested Topics  
 

Verbal Report 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



Ethics and Engagement Committee 10 November 2021 

 
Present: Councillor Adrianna McNulty (in the Chair) 

 
Councillors: Liz Bushell, Thomas Dyer, Gary Hewson, 

Jane Loffhagen, Laura McWilliams, Christopher Reid and 
Loraine Woolley 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Ric Metcalfe and Roger Vine 

 
1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 11 January 2021  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2021 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3.  Social Media Policy  
 

Consideration was given to a report by Steve Welsby (Communications Manager), 
which invited comments on the proposed amended Social Media Policy, which 
incorporated provisions such as the council accounts available for use, employee 
wellbeing, the best use of social media, personal accounts and councillor use of 
social med
[...]
 amendments be incorporated.  
 

(2) That subject to (1) all councillors be sent a copy of the updated Social Media 
Policy, prior to it being submitted to the Executive for approval.  

 
4.  Work Programme  

 
Consideration was given to the work programme for the coming months.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the meeting scheduled to be held on 10 January 2022 be cancelled.  
 

(2) That the work programme be approved.  
 

4



ETHICS AND ENGAGEMENT COMMITTEE   8 JANUARY 2024 
  

 
SUBJECT: 

 
NEW MEMBER INDUCTION PROGRAMME 2024  

DIRECTORATE: CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR:  CHERYL EVANS, DEMOCRATIC SERVICES AND ELECTIONS 
MANAGER 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To consider the proposed member induction training for newly elected Members in 
May 2024. 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 
 

The training and development of new Members is an important element to ensure 
transition and progress to achieve Members maximum potential in their roles. 
 

2.2        It is recognised that the Council has a significant number of experienced elected 
Members with considerable knowledge regarding the operation of the Council. We 
need to ensure that this experience is not lost at the Council as its Membership 
changes over time.  
 

2.3 
 

Councillors have a critical role in the strategic direction of the Council, and of 
course in the decision-making process. By having local knowledge and a detailed 
awareness of the operation of the Council, elected Members can make informed 
decisions regarding the Council.  
 

2.4 
 

Member development events support the training of Councillors focusing on all-
Member events. It is also possible to offer individual/ group training on request to 
place an emphasis on developing the skills of different levels of Members more 
efficiently, as well as resources for specific needs.  
 

3. 
 

Long Term Training 
  

 In-house provision is tailored around the needs of individual committees and 
councillors’ participation in them. For example, Planning Committee training is 
provided for all those members who are likely to take part in planning decisions 
over the course of a year. If members expressed interest in a particular area of 
council business there is potentially scope for a relevant officer to deliver informal 
professional guidance aimed at developing the councillor’s capacity to function in 
this area. 

  
3.1 New Members 

 
The training programme for new members will include the induction programme, 
alongside generic training programmed through the year from in-house provisions 
and training for specific committees as required, which may include the following:- 
 

5

Item No. 3



Engagement with Vision 2025 and beyond  
Governance  
Constitution including Member protocols, social media, gifts and hospitality 
Role of members – in wards/the council/back benchers 
Local government structure 
Local government finance 
Data Protection framework 
Key organisational strategies – customer experience 
Key framework documents – complaints, IMP’s, officer appointments 
 
The induction programme is designed to comprise of sessions whereby new 
members are informed of the key things they really need to know upon becoming a 
City Councillor, together with opportunities to meet key officers and understand the 
service areas they are responsible for. 
 

3.2 Attached as Appendix A for consideration is a draft Induction Programme for 
newly elected Members. 

  
4. Strategic Priorities 

 
4.1 There are no direct implications for the Council’s Strategic Priorities arising as a 

result of this report. 
 

5. Organisational Impacts 
 

5.1 Finance  
 
There are no direct legal implications arising as a result of this report. 
 

5.2 Legal Implications incl Procurement Rules  
 
There are no direct legal implications arising as a result of this report. 
 

5.3 Equality, Diversity and Human Rights  
 
The Public Sector Equality Duty means that the Council must consider all 
individuals w
[...]
lanning Committee considers applications made for development within the city and 

is frequently required to make decisions to either approve or reject applications. As a 

result of this, the Planning Committee often attracts considerable public interest. 

24



 

 

 

9 

M
e

m
b

e
r 

In
d

u
c
ti

o
n

 P
a

c
k

 |
 [

P
ic

k
 t

h
e

 d
a

te
] 

 

  

Scrutiny 
 

Introduction to Scrutiny 
 

Non-Executive councillors can be appointed by Council to scrutinise the operation of 

different kinds of Council business through a number of committees.  A key role for all 

these committees is to hold decision makers to account for their actions and to ensure 

that the Council and its partners are operating effectively and efficiently. 

 

Community Leadership Scrutiny Committee 
 

While the other scrutiny committees direct their focus on the role of the Council, the 

Community Leadership Scrutiny Committee has been established to consider matters 

which affect the broader community and require the input of external organisations. 

 

Performance Scrutiny Committee 
 

The Performance Scrutiny Committee monitors the operation of the Council’s services 

and finances. This includes taking in-depth looks at areas of particular concern, while 

searching for opportunities for service improvement or cost management. The Committee 

also receives regular reports from portfolio holders who are then held to account for 

performance within their area at regular portfolio under scrutiny sessions. There is also a 

Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee which reports to the Performance Scrutiny Committee. 

 

Policy Scrutiny Committee 
 

The Policy Scrutiny Committee considers the development and review of the Council’s 

policies and strategies. This can include looking at the detailed reviews of Council 

services and staff structures. 

 

Select Scrutiny Committee 
 

The Select Scrutiny Committee has two main purposes. Its first is to consider any 

requests for 
[...]
as had its 

permitted development rights removed by calling 01522 873474 or emailing 

developmentteam@lincoln.gov.uk  

 

Applying for Planning Permission 
 

The Council welcomes and strongly encourages discussions with homeowners or 

developers before submitting a planning application. This service is called the ‘Pre-

application Planning Advice’. And provides an opportunity to explore a proposal with 

planners. This can be arranged by calling 01522 873474 or emailing 

developmentteam@lincoln.gov.uk 

 

Planning application can be submitted online through the Planning Portal website. 

Alternatively application forms can be downloaded from the Council’s website or collected 

from the fifth floor of City Hall in the Planning Reception Area. 

 

Speaking at the Planning Committee  
 

Councillors are able to speak to the Planning Committee as ‘ward advocates’ in relation 

to a planning application. This gives councillors the opportunity to speak for up to five 

minutes and can be in addition to the contributions of other councillors and public 

speakers.  Any councillor wishing to speak must register to do so by 16:00 on the Tuesday 

immediately preceding the meeting.  If a councillor is speaking as an advocate they should 

not take part in voting on that item if they are also acting as a member of the Planning 

Committee. 

 

 

42

http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/permission/house
mailto:developmentteam@lincoln.gov.uk
mailto:developmentteam@lincoln.gov.uk
http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/


 

 

 

27 

M
e

m
b

e
r 

In
d

u
c
ti

o
n

 P
a

c
k

 |
 [

P
ic

k
 t

h
e

 d
a

te
] 

 

  

Trees 
Many trees can be maintained by their owner without requiring the involvement of the 

Council. If the tree is subject to a Tree Preservation Order or stands within a Conservation 

Area, special permission must be sought from the Council before carrying out any work. 

For any enquiries regarding either applying for or working with an existin
[...]
risk.  If, on receiving such an email, you have any doubts or would 
like some further advice please contact the Democratic Services Team.  In addition, if you 
have any concerns about a particular property, then you can contact Corporate Health and 
Safety to check if there are any flags on the system. 
 
 

140



Democratic Services – A Guide for Councillors  

SECTION: Personal Safety (May 2023) PAGE No. 5 of 5 

 

 

 

Terrorist-level threats 
 
Although the purpose of this guide is not to cover this in detail, it provides a good 
opportunity to highlight the current safety advice should an incident occur.  
 
The main ‘Stay Safe’ principles are to “Run – Hide – Tell”.  If you require more information, 
please visit the National Counter Terrorism Support Office’s website.  
 
Anyone with information about a crime can call 101, 999 in an emergency or the police anti-
terrorist hotline on 0800 789 321.  
 
 
Other Guidance 
 
Local Authorities have responsibilities for the safety of councillors while on council business 
as they do for officers. If you would like any further guidance or specific assistance, please 
do not hesitate to contact Democratic Services.  
 

141



This page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 10 November 2021
	3 New Member Induction Programme 2024
	00 - Welcome letter
	Officer Slots Member Induction Programme 2024 - provisional
	01 - Induction Pack front cover (Final)
	02 - Councillor Information Booklet (Final)
	03 - New Member Checklist (Final)
	04 Salary Credit Details Cllr (Final)
	05 - Starter-checklist Nov 22 (Final)
	06 - Paperless Working (Final)
	07- Councillor ICT Usage Agreement (draft)
	08 - Social Media Policy (final)
	08. - Yammer Policy (final)
	09 - Data Protection Letter (Final)
	10 - Councillor-MP Response Protocol (Final)
	11 - Guidance Register of Interests (Final)
	12 - Declaration of Interest form 2013 (Final)
	13 - Members' Allowance Scheme (Final)
	14 - Councillor Casework LGA Guidanc

Minutes of the meeting


Ethics and Engagement Committee 8 January 2024 

 
Present: Councillor Adrianna McNulty (in the Chair) 

 
Councillors: Liz Bushell, Gary Hewson, Ric Metcalfe, Hilton Spratt and 

Dylan Stothard 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Thomas Dyer, Rachel Storer and Aiden Wells 
and Fred Mann (Independent Person). 

 
1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 10 November 2021  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2021 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

3.  New Member Induction Programme 2024  
 

The Democratic Services and Elections Manager presented the draft Induction 
Programme for newly elected councillors in 2024 and sought any comments or 
feedback on any of the documents.  
 
The Committee, particularly those recently newly elected councillors onto the 
council, talked highly of the induction pack in terms of his content and level of detail.  
It was also commented that long-standing councillors would benefit of sight of some 
of the documents.  Furthermore the Democratic Services and Elections Manager 
confirmed the Personal Safety for Councillors guide was circulated six monthly and 
that other key documents would be shared with all councillors.  
 
During discussion, the following points be noted: 
 

 In addition to the buddying system for newly elected councillors with 
Democratic Services, each political group should consider introducing its own 
buddying system to ensure newly elected councillors had an experienced 
councillor to ask questions of; 

 Sessions on Councillor Casework and Council Procedure Rules should be 
introduced, with refresher sessions six months into the Council term.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the draft Induction Programme and Pack for 2024 be approved.  
 

4.  Work Programme  -  Feedback on Suggested Topics (Verbal Report) 
 

Consideration was given to the forward work programme of the Committee.  The 
Committee acknowledged that a large part of its remit was in relation to the 
standards and conduct by elected and co-opted members, with meetings of the 
Hearing Sub-Committee being convened as and when required.  However, the 
Committee’s remit also encompassed developing effective proposals to improve 
democratic engagement.  
 



The Committee therefore suggested it explored what work was being carried out by 
the Council to engage with local schools.  Furthermore it was highlighted that the 
Community Leadership Scrutiny Committee had recently done a piece of work on 
this topic and therefore this should be considered the starting point.  It was also 
highlighted that the Civic Team carried out engagement with schools so the 
Committee may wish to speak to the Civic Manager.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee reviews what work was being carried out by the Council to 
engage with local schools.  
 


